EWST has not conducted any physical testing of the soil on the Project Site, including

4. EWST has performed phase ESAs on similar sites, which had former tobacco fields,
which showed a high concentration of herbicides and pesticides. (Tr., p. 95).

5. The proposed Facility would require the excavation and placement of at least one
thousand five hundred (1,500) holes roughly ten (10) feet deep for the racking posts necessary to 
support the solar panels for the Facility. (Tr., 97; EWST’s response to Council Interrogatory No. 48).

6. Samples of the soil were not taken nor georeferenced to determine existing soil

[...]

environmental conditions of the Project Site, and the potential existence of herbicides, pesticides, 

and other hazardous materials.

B. Pertinent Components of the Construction of the Facility.

The proposed Facility would require the excavation and placement of at least one thousand 

five hundred (1,500) holes roughly ten (10) feet deep for the racking posts necessary to support 

the solar panels for the Facility. (Tr., p. 97; EWST’s response to Council Interrogatory No. 48).

The excavation and grading contemplated by EWST constitutes a significant soil disturbance.

[...]

event of an oil leak, nor will they have a low-level alarm to alert EWST in the event of an oil leak.

(Tr., p. 37; EWST’s response to Town Interrogatory No. 67). The one thousand (1,000) kVA and 

three thousand (3,000) kVA transformers would contain three hundred fifty-four (354) gallons and 

five hundred fifty (550) gallons of FR3 oil, respectively. (Tr., p. 78). EWST confirmed that during

facility operation they will have no idea if a transformer or transformers is leaking oil until 

something indicated that the solar panels were not in good operation.

[...]

Given the size of these utility poles, they will remain visible during the duration

of the Project.

D. A Glare Study Must be Conducted and Submitted Prior to Approval of the Petition.

EWST has also failed to conduct a full glare study and impact analysis for the nine thousand

nine hundred thirty-two (9,932) mono-facial photovoltaic variable angled solar panels on the

Project Site. (EWST’s response to Town Interrogatory No. 61). When asked how the residents of

the Town can be assured there will be no glare issue, EWST responded that they don't think there